This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available
to the community, in citable form, before we publish the edited
article. We will replace this Accepted Manuscript with the edited

The ionic component DMPA, though can bear negative charge, is a
weak acid. By adding a neutralization agent such as TEA, the 45
dissociation of DMPA can be promoted,24 which helps disperse the
NPs. After NP formation, TEA may be removed by vacuum
distillation.25 The triplet near 0.7–0.8 ppm (Hm) was assigned solely
to the CH3 group in the structure of IPDI (and not TEA), based on
the integral ratios provided under each signal in Figure 3b. The 50
signal at 3.65 ppm (Hd) was assigned to the CH2 group in the
structure of IPDI, and that at 4.2 ppm (Hb) was assigned to the CH2
group in the structure of DMPA.35,37 On the other hand, the
intensity at 1.1 ppm (Hk) was attributed to the CH3 group in IPDI (in
majority, 86%) as well as DMPA (14%). All of these peak 55
assignments were further confirmed by comparing the integral
ratios of the signals listed with the spectrum.
Figure 3. Additional chemical features of WDPU. (a) The ATR-IR spectra
of WDPU synthesized in this study. (b) NMR spectrum (PCL40EB60 as 60
an example) showing no free amine and tertiary amine. The integral
ratios are listed with each signal.
Page 4 of 10Journal of Materials Chemistry B
Jo

diol
PDLLA
diol
Zeta
(mV)
Dh
(nm)
DLS
Dg
(nm)
SAXS
Dg/Dh
Mw
(kDa)
Mw / Mn
PCL100 100 ― ― ― -58 ± 2 41.6 ± 3.4 38.1 ± 1.2 0.92 165.3 1.20
PCL80EB20 80 20 ― ― -58 ± 3 42.2 ± 5.2 50.2 ± 0.7 1.19 155.8 1.26
PCL60EB40 60 40 20 ― -62 ± 1 51.3 ± 2.5 ― ― 164.9 1.30
PCL40EB60 40 60 ― ― -58 ± 2 42.0 ± 1.7 45.4 ± 1.3 1.08 141.0 1.23
PCL80LL20 80 ― 20 ― -46 ± 1 33.9 ± 1.3 35.2 ± 1.8 1.04 187.1 1.93
PCL60LL40 60 ― 40 ― -32 ± 1 33.6 ± 1.8 35.6 ± 1.1 1.06 142.7 1.93
PCL40LL60 40 ― 60 ― -43 ± 1 ― ― ― 155.0 1.88
PCL80DL20 80 ― ― 20 -57 ± 4 36.0 ± 1.9 43.2 ± 0.9 1.20 111.7 1.35
* Dg values are based on the average of two independent SAXS measurements.
Page 6 of 10Journal of Materials Chemistry B
Jo
ur